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Letter dated 29 May 1984 from the Permanent Representative of Lebanon 
to the United Nations addressed to the Secretary General 

In connection with the information sent on Israeli practices in southern 
Iebano" and the E!eqaa and on instructions from my Government, I have the honour to 
submit to you the following additional information: 

Ever since southern Lebanon and the Heqaa were occupied by Israel in 
June 1982, this region and its inhabitants have been constantly exposed to the 
different abusive and inhuman actions and practices carried out by the Israeli 
authorities. 

Not a day passes but that the occupation forces raid villages, towns ati 
homes, block roads and arrest women, old people and eve" children. These forces 
consistently obstruct the daily life and economic activity of the inhabitants and 
prevent officials, administrative authorities and internal security forces from 
performing their duty of guaranteeing the protection and security of the region. 

When Israel invaded Lebanon in 1982, its aggression violated the Charter of 
the United Nations and the 194Y General Armistice Agreement. Its atusive practices 
in southern Lebanon, western Seqaa and Rachaya have similarly exceeded all bounds, 
violating the Charter of the United Nations, the Universal Declaration ard the 
International Covenants on human rights and all international agreements, in 
particular the Fourth Geneva Convention 1949, as it relates to civilian persons in 
occupied territories. The international oosmwnity cannot allow Israel to continue 
to ignore international law and international rules and no people can submit to 
such unjust treatment. 
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In this connection, we attach a report on abusive Israeli practices in 
southern Lebanon and the Seqaa during the period from March-May 1984, in particular 
those practices which are contrary to international law and the Fourth Geneva 
Convention. 

I should be grateful if you would have this letter and its annex distributed 
as an official document of the General Assembly under item 36 of the preliminary 
list, and of the Security Council. 

(Signed) Rachid FAKHOURY 
Ambassador 

Permanent Representative 

. 
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ANNEX 

Report On Israeli pracztices against the civilian population of southern I,~~~CGI arxj 
the Begaa during the period March-May 1984. 

1. Siege of villages and neighbourhoods 

Israel has laid siege to all the villages between Yubb Janin and Yahmar of 
which there are approximately 22, and on different occasions, to a further 
70 villages in southern Lebanon and western Segaa , as well as some neighbourhoods 
of the cities of Sidon and Tyre. Each time one of these villages was besieged, it 
was canpletely sealed offt searches and roundups were conducted in houses, some 
houses being sealed up with sealing wax and their contents destroyed, and the 
occupants were terrorised by shots being fired into the air to frighten them. 

Many of the inhabitants of these villages have also been arrested and taken to 
secret places of detention. 

The Israeli forces have not stopped here but have tried to inflict material 
damage on the population. They have used tractors to demolish the mud walls of 
vegetable gardens, uprooted hundreds of trees bordering the main road, ruined wheat 
crops, vegetable gardens and fruit trees, put up barbed wire fences and earth 
rmnparts in some villages and prohibited freedan of movement in others, all of this 
with the object of humiliating the population. 

The Israeli forces have not respected public facilities8 they invaded a 
hospital and the Sidon vocational training school, destroying the pupils’ 
dormitories and class rmms. 

Again, when they invaded the town of Al-Basuriya on 23 May, they arrested 
25 people and confiscated two vehicles1 on 25 May they did the same thing in the 
town of Al-Duwair. 

These abuses infringe the most elementary rules of conduct which occupying 
authorities must observe with regard to local inhabitants and are a blatant 
violation of the Fourth Geneva Convention of 1949 relative to the Protection of 
Civilian PerSonS in Time of War. 

2. Detentions and arrests 

The Israeli authorities have not stopped at surrounding anl beseiging villages 
and neighbourhoods but also, as a means of humilitating their inhabitants, have 
arrested and detained hundreds of people and taken them to the concentration camp 
at Ansar and, from there, to Israeli territory. A large number of detainees were 
seen being driven off in the luggage compartments of Israeli forces’ vehicles. 

The occupying authorities have frequently resorted to kidnapping the relatives 
Of wanted individuals so that the latter will give themselves up in exchange. On 
26 March, they stormed the villages of ndlun to arrest a young man and, when they 

/ . . . 
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failed 'to find him, took away his six-year old sister to hold her hostage in 
exchange for his giving himself up. 

Hardly a day passes that the Israeli invasion forces do not conduct roundups 
and surround villages and residential neighbourhoods , or arrest and detain dozens 
of innooent inhabitants without any legal justification ati violation of the 
provisions of article 47 of the Hague Convention of 1907 and articles 27 and 32 of 
the Fourth Geneva Convention, which prohibit the occupying authorities from 
committing acts which constitute cruel treatment of the civilian population and 
confer on the latter the right to protection of their persons, their family rights, 
their religious beliefs and doctrines and their customs. 

The Israeli authorities have nut respected places of worship or men of 
religion, teachers, or civilian or military officials of the Lebanese State, whom 
they have detained and persecuted. 

On 9 March, Israeli forces arrested 30 officials and detained the governor of 
Yabal Amil and the provincial governor of Tyre foe two hours. Soon afterwards, 
they expelled the governor of southern Lebanon and his entire staff from their 
offices in his official plse of work at Sidon, confiscating the building and all 
official records, in violation of the Hague Convention of 1907 and the Fourth 
Geneva Convention of 1949. 

Israeli forces have also taken action against men of religion and places of 
worship, violating the provisions of article 47 of the Hague Convention of 1907 and 
article 27 of the Fourth Geneva Convention , which inpose on occupying authorities 
the obligation to respect the religious beliefs and doctrines of the local 
population. 

In March, the Israeli occupying forces detained the imam of the village 
&ba$itr in April they detained four mn of religion) soon after, they rounded up 
the inhabitants of the village of Ansar in order to arrest their imam and, when 
they did not find him, took two of his children hostage., They also conducted a 
roundup in the village of Fariina, in the region of Bint Yubayl, ard in the town of 
Husayniya where they destroyed anything they laid hands on. Nor have teaching 
establishments escaped these abusive measures8 Israeli forces have detained 
numerous official teachers, marching them off before their pupils' eyes. 

The Israeli authorities have also detained police in the village of Yanuh and 
on the road from Batir to Jezsin. They have prohibited members of the Lebanese 
army and the international security forces from carrying their own weapons in areas 
where there are Israeli forces and have prohibited Lebanese military vehicles from 
going through the Batir-Jezzin gate in either direction. 

At Rachaya Al-Wadi, Israeli authorities have confiscated the Officers' Club 
and they have closed the Civil Defence Centre at Iyre. 

/ . . . 
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3. Closure of highways 

During the past three months, the Israeli authorities have kept the main roads 
leading to southern Lebanon and the western Seqaa continuously closed in order to 
harm the inhabitants and disrupt the economy and canmerce of southern Lebanon and 
of the'western Beqaa and also of the Lebanese territory lying between those two 
regions. Most of the roads,linking villages in the south and connecting them with 
the major cities have also been closed by them at one time or another. 

In March, the Israeli authorities on more than one occasion closed the roads 
leading to the highways on the Yubb-Sahnar axis. In addition, the highway from 
Batir to Jezzin and other main highways running from the border strip to the 
western Beqaa region were closed for four days, and movement along the highway 
linking the western Beqaa with Hasibiya wee prohibited. Those measures were again 
applied in April to the Batir-Jezzin highway and the roads leading to the 
international highway between Murya’iyun and Kafr Sakli. 

The abusive measures in question caused the death of one person who was 
waiting his turn to go into Sidon at the Batif crossing point. 

They also led to the death of a little girl aged one and a half at the Israeli 
road-block next to the tiaza-Yubb Jennin crossing point in the western Beqaa, owing 
to the lengthy wait in the sun to which she and other ,travellers were subjected 
before being allowed to go through. A woman aged 35 fainted at the same place and 
haemorrhaged for the same reason. Another wanan gave birth to a child while 
waiting to cross near the Israeli road-block at Satir. 

The Israelis have frequently hurled smoke-bcmbs at travellers waiting at the 
crossing points for permission to proceed and have fired into the air at the wheels 
of vehicles. 

Israeli authorities have twice ripped up the licences of some of the passing 
vehicles without explainig why. In April, they permanently closed the coastal 
highway leading to the south. 

4. Other practices 

According to article 56 of the Hague Regulations of 1907 and to the 1954 Hague 
Convention for the Prc+ection of Cultural Property in the Event of Armed Conflict, 
the Israeli authorities are prohibited from confiscating and removing works of art 
and archaeological finds from the cccwied territory. Israel has not complied with 
the provisions of these tWo instruments , nor has it taken the slightest notice of 
them, as demonstrated by the following facts8 

1. A G~aeco-Roman temple in the city of Sidon was demolished) 

2. Historical remains are continually being despoiled of valuable anal1 
itens! ,and 

3. Excavation at Tyre in areas of the national heritage, has begun. 

/ . . . 
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This is tantanount to a flagrant violation of what the civilised world has 
agreed on and what the international connnunity has decided on in the 
above-mentioned instruments. 

On four occasions, Israel has obstructed assistance from abroad by closing the 
ports of Sidon and Tyre and thereby preventing ships from unloading consignments of 
foodstuffs donated to the inhabitants of southern Iehenon and fishermen from 
working. This violates articles 59 and 60 of the Fourth Geneva Convention, which 
provide that the occupying authorities must agree to external relief schemes on 
behalf of the inhabitants of occupied territories and must facilitate those schemes 
by all the means at their disposal. 

Among the abusive measures which Israeli authorities are accustomed to apply 
in southern ~&anon and the Beqaa is the requirement that the inhabitants must 
search mounds of refuse for weapons supposedly concealed there. 

The Israeli authorities also force shopkeepers in the villages which they have 
invaded to close their atips for extensive periods , and they prevent them from 
earning a living. 

The above measures reveal a manifest contempt for the Universal Declaration Of 
Human Rights and the various international instruments regulating the safeguarding 
of the rights, dignity and means of subsistence of individuals. 

/ . . . 


